

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.11760 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	09.09.2025	<u>BKM, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader. The learned Assistant Government Pleader upon the receipt of the written instructions from the 3rd respondent dated 06.09.2025 submits that the petition schedule land to an extent of Ac.1.71 cents in Sy.No.50/1A of Payakaraopeta village and Mandal in Anakapalli District is not covered under the acquisition. The 4th respondent also reported that the petition schedule land covered in Sy.No.50/1A to an extent of Ac.1.71 cents in Payakaraopeta village and Mandal is classified as Zeroit Dry and the said land was purchased by the husband of the petitioner long back and Polavaram left Main canal soil was dumped in an extent of Ac.0.78 cents in Sy.No.50/1A. The subject land is not covered under Polavaram Irrigation Project Left Main Canal Alignment. In view of the above said submissions, it is clear that the respondents are using the	...contd.,

		subject land without any acquisition process to an extent of Ac.0.78 cents for soil dumping as alleged by the petitioners. In the absence of any agreement with the petitioners for payment of any lease amount or otherwise and in the absence of any acquisition proceedings, the respondent Nos.2 to 4 cannot use the subject land for the said purpose on the face of it. In view of the same, the learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to get further instructions with regard to payment of some suitable compensation or lease amount for the usage of subject land for the purpose of above said project. Post on 23.09.2025. BKM, J <i>sj</i>	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--