

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.11760 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
30.	25.11.2025	<u>BKM, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondents. Pursuant to the orders of this Court dated 04.11.2025, the 4th respondent gave written instructions dated 19.11.2025 to the Government Pleader, Revenue, informing that the 4th respondent is not concerned with the alleged dumping of soil and excavation of canal and he is nothing to do with the subject land of the petitioners. The 3rd respondent has acquired the land under Land Acquisition Act for the purpose of Indira Sagar Project Left Main canal, duly paying compensation for the same. The Executive Engineer, PIP, Left Main Canal, Division, Elamanchili is the concerned authority under whose instance and supervision, the construction and excavation of canal work is going on by the Project Manager, Sabir Dam and Water works constructions company. Hence, the 3rd respondent and the Executive engineer, PIP, Left Main Canal, Division, Elamanchili are the responsible for excavation of canal and dumping of soil in the petitioners' land if any.	

		In view of the above said written instructions of the 4th respondent and the submissions of the learned Assistant Government Pleader, the petitioners are directed to implead the Executive Engineer, PIP, Left Main Canal, Division, Elamanchili as party respondent to this writ petition. In the meanwhile, the learned Assistant Government Pleader shall file the counter affidavit of the 3rd respondent. Since the 4th respondent is present today, his further appearance is dispensed with for the present. Post on 09.12.2025. BKM, J <i>sj</i>	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--